CH \$465.00 077985

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM317561

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Adams Rite Manufacturing Co.		08/18/2014	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hanchett Entry Systems, Inc.	
Street Address:	10027 S. 51st Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 102	
City:	Phoenix	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85044	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ARIZONA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0779852	ADAMS RITE
Registration Number:	0780130	ADAMS RITE
Registration Number:	1090005	ADAMS RITE
Registration Number:	1252824	ADAMS RITE
Registration Number:	2277554	ADAMS RITE
Registration Number:	1091259	AR
Registration Number:	2077224	AR
Registration Number:	1256721	AR
Registration Number:	2282891	AR
Registration Number:	0633987	M.S.
Registration Number:	0913104	MS+
Registration Number:	2310583	RITE DOOR
Registration Number:	0618150	RITE-LOCK
Registration Number:	3847637	DUAL FORCE
Registration Number:	4083724	STEEL HAWK
Registration Number:	3714269	EFORCE
Serial Number:	86125209	RITE PACK
Serial Number:	86116169	RITE TOUCH

TRADEMARK REEL: 005366 FRAME: 0321

900301744

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5853624615

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: trademarks@woodsoviatt.com

Correspondent Name: Ronald J. Kisicki, Esq.

Address Line 1: Woods Oviatt Gilman LLP

Address Line 2: 2 State St., 700 Crossroads Building

Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HE179.89210
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ronald J. Kisicki, Esq.
SIGNATURE:	/Ronald J. Kisicki/
DATE SIGNED:	09/22/2014

Total Attachments: 5

source=Adams Rite TM Assignment#page1.tif source=Adams Rite TM Assignment#page2.tif source=Adams Rite TM Assignment#page3.tif source=Adams Rite TM Assignment#page4.tif source=Adams Rite TM Assignment#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005366 FRAME: 0322

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (the "Assignment"), is made by Adams Rite Manufacturing Co., having an address at 10027 South 51st Street, Suite 102, Phoenix Arizona, 85044, USA ("Assignor"), to and for the benefit of Hanchett Entry Systems, Inc., having an address at 10027 South 51st Street, Suite 102, Phoenix Arizona, 85044, USA (the "Assignee"):

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of trademarks as described in Schedule A (the "Marks"), attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby in connection with the goods on which the Marks are used with all rights of protection and all claims for past infringement thereof throughout the world.

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to convey, transfer, assign, deliver, and contribute to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest of whatever kind in and to the Marks, including all common law rights and those rights conferred by any government throughout the world, as the successor in interest to that portion of Assignor's business to which the Marks pertain and which is ongoing and existent, without any representations and warranties.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby conveys, transfers, assigns, delivers, and contributes to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest of whatever kind, including all common law rights and those rights conferred by any government throughout the world in and to the Marks.

Assignor further covenants that it has the full right and power to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that is has not executed and shall not hereafter execute any documents in conflict with this Assignment, and will execute all documents, papers, forms, and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in Assignee full right, title, an interest in the Marks. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to file this Assignment with any government agency throughout the world.

This Assignment is made to assign the Marks to Assignee and to perfect and confirm any prior assignments thereof to Assignee, and to permit the same to be recorded.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed under seal and delivered this Assignment to be effective as of the date executed below.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005366 FRAME: 0323

Adams Rite Manufacturing Co.

By:

Michael A. Webb, Vice President of New Product

Marketing

STATE OF <u>ARIZONA</u>) COUNTY OF <u>MARICOPA</u>), SS:

This <u>Is</u> day of <u>cugust</u>, 2014, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared Michael A. Webb, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual or the person upon behalf of which the individual acts, executed the instrument.



<u>Saurie Spunger</u> Notary Public/Witness

Hanchett Entry Systems, Inc.

By:

Michael A. Webb, Vice President of New Product

Development and Marketing

STATE OF ARIZONA)
COUNTY OF MARICOPA), SS:

This _/8 day of _______, 2014, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared Michael A. Webb, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual or the person upon behalf of which the individual acts, executed the instrument.



<u>Sourie Sounger</u> Notary Public/Witness

Schedule A

Mentk	Country/Region of Registration	Registerion Number	Dece of Regions from
ADAMS RITE	Australia	265603	2/6/1973
ADAMS RITE	Australia	429831	4/26/1989
ADAMS RITE	Australia	429832	4/26/1989
ADAMS RITE	Canada	340,792	5/20/1988
ADAMS RITE	Canada	138,776	1/15/1965
ADAMS RITE	China	1024329	6/7/1997
ADAMS RITE	China	1043770	6/28/1997
ADAMS RITE	Germany	1,093,074	7/12/1985
ADAMS RITE	European Community	000113407	3/19/1998
ADAMS RITE	United Kingdom	1,245,691	7/9/1985
ADAMS RITE	United Kingdom	1,002,675	11/30/1972
ADAMS RITE	United Kingdom	1,245,692	7/9/1985
ADAMS RITE	Korea	373111	8/25/1997
ADAMS RITE	Korea	375603	9/24/1997
ADAMS RITE	Mexico	515966	1/30/1996
ADAMS RITE	Mexico	515967	1/30/1996
ADAMS RITE	Thailand	TM56813	1/17/2007
ADAMS RITE	Taiwan	712385	4/1/1996
ADAMS RITE	Taiwan	304729	11/1/1985
ADAMS RITE	United States	0779852	11/10/1964
ADAMS RITE	United States	780,130	11/17/1964
ADAMS RITE	United States	1,090,005	4/25/1978
ADAMS RITE	United States	1,252,824	10/4/1983
ADAMS RITE	United States	2,277,554	9/14/1999
ADAMS RITE	United States /California	74/479 Renewal No.: 17860	9/19/1984
ADAMS RITE	United States /California	74/481 Renewal No.: 17859	9/19/1984
ADAMS RITE	South Africa	B85/4790	7/3/1985
ADAMS RITE	South Africa	85/4791	7/3/1985
AR BUG (and design)	Australia	429833	7/11/1985
AR BUG (and design)	Australia	429834	7/11/1985
AR BUG (and design)	Australia	266155	2/27/1973
AR BUG (and design)	Canada	137,254	9/11/1964

Page 1 of 3

{2318162:}

Schedule A (Continued)

Mank	ContounRegion offRegistration	Registration Number	Date of Registration
AR BUG (and design)	Canada	331,433	8/28/1987
AR BUG (and design)	China	1,043,352	6/28/1997
AR BUG (and design)	European Community	113,233	4/1/1996
AR BUG (and design)	United Kingdom	858,154	10/8/1965
AR BUG (and design)	United Kingdom	1,245,693	7/9/1985
AR BUG (and design)	United Kingdom	1,245,694	7/9/1985
AR BUG (and design)	Korea	375604	9/24/1997
AR BUG (and design)	Korea	373112	8/25/1997
AR BUG (and design)	Korea	732314	12/24/2007
AR BUG (and design)	Mexico	517819	2/26/1996
AR BUG (and design)	Taiwan	247022	6/1/1984
AR BUG (and design)	Taiwan	723380	8/1/1996
AR BUG (and design)	United States	1,091,259	5/16/1978
AR BUG (and design)	United States	2,077,224	7/8/1997
AR BUG (and design)	United States	1,256,721	11/8/1983
AR BUG (and design)	United States	2,282,891	10/5/1999
AR BUG (and design)	United States/ California	74551 Renewal No.: 17915	10/1/1984
AR BUG (and design)	United States/ California	74550 Renewal No.: 17914	10/1/1984
AR BUG (and design)	South Africa	85/4792	7/3/1985
AR BUG (and design)	South Africa	85/4793	7/3/1985
M.S.	Canada	TMA 196,955	1/25/1974
M.S.	European Community	000113456	10/18/2000
M.S.	United Kingdom	1045423	N/A
M.S.	United States	633,987	9/4/1956
M.S.	United States/ California	74,478 Renewal No.: 17,858	9/19/1984
MS+	United States	913,104	6/8/1971

Page 2 of 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005366 FRAME: 0326

Schedule A (Continued)

.iXiantk	Conning/Region of Registration	Registration Number	Dericol Regionation
RITE DOOR (and design)	United States	2,310,583	1/25/2000
RITE-LOCK (and design)	United States	618,150	12/27/1955
DUAL FORCE	United States	3,847,637	9/14/2010
MS (and design)	Canada	TMA 625,297	11/10/2004
MS (and design)	China	1031288	6/14/1997
MS (and design)	European Community	113,365	3/19/1998
MS (and design)	European Community	003258043	2/28/2005
MS (and design)	Mexico	620528	
MS (and design)	Taiwan	357,173	2/16/1987
AR GEOMETRIC DESIGN	Canada	UCA 35693	6/23/1949
AR GEOMETRIC DESIGN	United Kingdom	858155	12/20/1963
	European		
ARMLOCK	Community	000519835	8/24/1999
ARMLOCK	United Kingdom	1446462	11/6/1990
ARMLOCK	South Africa	N/A	3/25/1997
ARMLOCK	South Africa	N/A	3/25/1997
STEEL HAWK	United States	4,083,724	1/10/2012
EFORCE	United States	3,714,269	11/24/2009

Manik	Country/Region of Registration	Application Anniber	Date of Application
RIGHT PACK	United States	86/125,209	11/21/2013
RIGHT PACK	Canada	1,676,360	5/12/2014
RITE TOUCH	United States	86/116,169	11/12/2013
RITE TOUCH	Canada	1,676,191	5/8/2014